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Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY BT-C6 2-in-1 Wireless Transmitter and Receiver. Please read this user 
manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support 
team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
2-in-1 Wireless Transmitter and Receiver
Micro-USB Cable
3.5mm Audio Cable
3.5mm to Dual RCA Audio Cable
Toslink Optical Cable
User Manual
Warranty Card
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Model

Technology

Frequency Range

Input

Charging Time

Continuous Use Time

Battery Type

Operating Range

Dimensions

Weight

BT-C6

BT 5, A2DP, AVRCP, aptX, aptX Low Latency

2.402GHz – 2.480GHz

DC 5V

2.5 hours

13 hours

Li-Polymer (230mAh)

Up to 10m/33ft

67 x 67 x 20mm / 2.64” x 2.64” x 0.79”

43g / 1.5oz

Product Diagram

OPT AUX
TX

LED Status Indicator

Charging Input

Optical Output

Optical Input

3.5mm Audio Jack Pairing Button

Volume + / Next Track

Volume - / Previous Track

Multi-Function Button

Optical / 3.5mm Audio Switch Transmitter / Receiver Switch

Getting Started
Charging
Fully charge your product before first use. To charge, simply connect one end of the micro-USB cable to a 
USB charging port and the other end to the input port on the product. When the red LED indicator turns off, 
the BT-C6 is fully charged and ready for use. Charging takes around 2.5 hours.

●

●

To power on, press and hold the multi-function button for 3 seconds. The LED indicator will then flash 
green in transmitter mode or blue in receiver mode
To power off, press and hold the multi-function button for 3 seconds. The LED indicator will then turn off

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Connect one end of the included 3.5mm audio cable to the 3.5mm audio jack or the Toslink optical 
cable to the optical input on the BT-C6, and connect the other end of the cable to your audio source 
device (TV, computer, DVD player, CD player, or MP3 player) that doesn’t have wireless function
Slide the OPT/AUX switch to “AUX” if you use the 3.5mm jack or “OPT” if you use the optical input. Then 
slide the TX/RX switch to “TX” position

Power on the BT-C6 and it will automatically enter pairing mode (LED indicator flashing green rapidly). 
To manually enter pairing (usually to pair with a different device), press the pairing button
Activate the pairing function of your wireless-compatible audio device (like wireless headphones or 
speaker). Keep your device close to the BT-C6 and they will pair automatically
Once paired, the LED indicator will be solid green
If you want to pair with a second wireless-compatible audio device for dual-device connection, press 
the pairing button and repeat step 4 with that device

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Connect one end of the included 3.5mm audio cable to the 3.5mm audio jack or the Toslink optical 
cable to the optical output on the BT-C6, and connect the other end of the cable to your wired audio 
equipment (wired headphones, speaker, or stereo system). You can also plug your audio equipment 
cable directly into BT-C6 instead
Slide the OPT/AUX switch to “AUX” if you use the 3.5mm jack or “OPT” if you use the optical input. Then 
slide the TX/RX switch to “RX” position
Power on the BT-C6 and it will automatically enter pairing mode (LED indicator flashing blue rapidly). To 
manually enter pairing (usually to pair with a different device), press the pairing button
Activate the pairing function of your wireless-compatible audio device (like a smartphone) and select 
“AUKEY BT-C6”. If a code or pin is required for pairing, enter “0000”
Once paired, the LED indicator will be solid blue
If you want to pair with a second wireless-compatible audio device for dual device connection, press 
the pairing button and repeat step 4 with that device

●

●

If your TV, DVD player, or CD player has left & right channel RCA outputs (colored white and red 
respectively), you can use the included RCA cable to connect instead
Skip tracks on your wireless-compatible audio device or audio source device

●

●

If your speaker or stereo system has left & right channel RCA inputs (colored white and red respectively), 
you can use the included RCA cable to connect instead
When simultaneously connected with two devices, the BT-C6 can only accept audio input from one 
device at a time

●
●

Keep away from liquids and extreme heat
Don’t use headphones or speakers at high volume for extended periods, as this may cause permanent 
hearing damage or loss

1.
2.

This device may not cause harmful interference.
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

●
●
●
●

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below that corresponds with your 
region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. If you have purchased 
from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

●
●
●
●

●

When you turn on the BT-C6, it will automatically reconnect to the last-paired device
The BT-C6 will exit pairing mode and enter standby mode after 1 minute if no device is paired
The BT-C6 will automatically shut down after 10 minutes in standby mode
The maximum wireless operating range is 10m/33ft. If you exceed this range, the BT-C6 will disconnect 
from your paired device. The connection will be re-established once you re-enter the wireless range 
within 5 minutes
To clear the pairing list for TX or RX mode, press and hold the pairing button for 8 seconds while in that mode

Powering On / Off

Pairing 
Transmitter Mode (TX Mode)

Notes for Transmitter Mode

Receiver Mode (RX Mode)

Music Control for Receiver Mode
Play or pause
Adjust volume
Skip to next / previous track

Press the multi-function button
Press volume + / -
Press and hold volume + / - for 3 seconds

Notes for Receiver Mode 

Notes for Transmitter & Receiver Modes

LED Status Indicators
Indicator

Green flashing slowly
Green flashing rapidly

Green
Blue flashing slowly
Blue flashing rapidly

Blue
Red flashing

Red
Red turns off (after charging)

Mode

–
–
–

Status
Not connected (standby)

Pairing
Connected

Not connected (standby)
Pairing

Connected
Low battery

Charging
Fully charged

Transmitter mode

Receiver mode

Product Care & Use

Notice for the US
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den BT-C6 2-in-1 kabelloser Transmitter und Receiver von AUKEY entschieden 
haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie für zukünftige 
Referenz gut auf. Sollten Sie darüber hinaus Fragen oder Probleme haben, hilft Ihnen unser freundlicher 
Kundenservice gerne weiter. Halten Sie Ihre Produktmodell -Nummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer bereit.

Lieferumfang
2-in-1 kabelloser Transmitter und Receiver
Micro-USB-Kabel
3,5-mm-Audiokabel
3,5-mm- zu RCA-Audiokabel
optisches TOSLINK-Kabel
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Technische Daten 
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Modell

Technologie

Frequenzbereich

Eingang

Ladedauer

Dauerbetrieb

Akkutyp

Reichweite

Abmessungen

Gewicht

BT-C6

BT 5, A2DP, AVRCP, aptX, aptX Low Latency

2,402GHz – 2,480GHz

5 V (Gleichstrom)

2,5 Stunden

13 Stunden

Lithium-Polymer (230 mAh)

bis zu 10m

67 x 67 x 20 mm

43 g

Produktbild

OPT AUX
TX

LED-Statusanzeige

Ladeeingang

Optischer Ausgang

Optischer Eingang

3,5-mm-Klinkenstecker Pairing-Taste

Lautstärke +/nächster Titel

Lautstärke -/vorheriger Titel

Multifunktionstaste

Audioumschalter optisch/3,5 mm Transmitter-/Receiver-Umschalter

Erste Schritte
Laden
Laden Sie das Produkt vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf. Verbinden Sie dafür ein Ende des 
Micro-USB-Kabels mit einem USB-Ladeanschluss und das andere Ende mit dem Eingang des Produkts. 
Sobald die rote LED-Anzeige erlischt, ist der BT-C6 vollständig geladen und einsatzbereit. Der Ladevorgang 
dauert ungefähr 2,5 Stunden.

●

●

Zum Einschalten drücken und halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 3 Sekunden lang. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt 
dann grün im Transmitter-Modus oder blau im Receiver-Modus.
Zum Ausschalten drücken und halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 3 Sekunden lang. Die LED-Anzeige erlischt.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Verbinden Sie ein Ende des inbegriffenen 3,5-mm-Audiokabels mit dem 3,5-mm-Eingang oder das 
optische TOSLINK-Kabel mit dem optischen Eingang des BT-C6 und verbinden Sie das andere Ende des 
Kabels mit Ihrem Audioquellgerät (Fernseher, Computer, DVD-Player, CD-Player oder MP3-Player), das 
über keine kabellose Funktion verfügt.

Schieben Sie den OPT/AUX-Schalter in die „AUX“-Stellung, wenn Sie die 3,5-mm-Buchse verwenden oder 
in die „OPT“-Stellung, wenn Sie den optischen Eingang verwenden. Schieben Sie den RX/TX-Schalter in 
die „TX“-Stellung.
Wenn Sie den BT-C6 einschalten, wird automatisch der Pairing-Modus aktiviert (die LED-Anzeige blinkt 
schnell grün). Um ein Gerät manuell zu koppeln (für gewöhnlich zur Kopplung eines anderen Geräts), 
drücken Sie die Pairing-Taste.
Aktivieren Sie die Pairing-Funktion an Ihrem kabellos-kompatiblen Audiogerät (z. B. einem kabellosen 
Kopfhörer oder Lautsprecher). Wenn sich Ihr Gerät in der Nähe des BT-C6 befindet, erfolgt das Pairing 
automatisch.
Nach dem Pairing leuchtet die LED-Anzeige durchgehend grün.
Wenn Sie ein zweites kabellos-kompatibles Audiogerät für eine zweite Verbindung koppeln wollen, 
drücken Sie die Pairing-Taste und wiederholen Sie Schritt 4 mit diesem Gerät.

1.

2.

Verbinden Sie ein Ende des inbegriffenen 3,5-mm-Audiokabels mit der 3,5-mm-Audiobuchse oder das 
optische TOSLINK-Kabel mit dem optischen Ausgang am BT-C6 und verbinden Sie das andere Ende des 
Kabels mit Ihrem kabelgebundenen Audiogerät (kabelgebundene/r Kopfhörer/Lautsprecher/Stereoanlage). 
Sie können Ihr Audiogerät alternativ auch direkt per Kabel mit dem BT-C6 verbinden.
Schieben Sie den OPT/AUX-Schalter in die „AUX“-Stellung, wenn Sie die 3,5-mm-Buchse verwenden oder 
in die „OPT“-Stellung, wenn Sie den optischen Eingang verwenden. Schieben Sie den TX/RX-Schalter in 
die „RX“-Stellung.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Wenn Sie den BT-C6 einschalten, wird automatisch der Pairing-Modus aktiviert (die LED-Anzeige blinkt 
schnell blau). Um ein Gerät manuell zu koppeln (für gewöhnlich zur Kopplung eines anderen Geräts), 
drücken Sie die Pairing-Taste.
Aktivieren Sie die Pairing-Funktion an Ihrem kabellos-kompatiblen Audiogerät (z. B. einem Smartphone) 
und wählen Sie „AUKEY BT-C6“. Falls ein Code oder eine PIN für das Pairing erforderlich ist, geben Sie 
„0000“ ein.
Nach dem Pairing leuchtet die LED-Anzeige durchgehend blau.
Wenn Sie ein zweites kabellos-kompatibles Audiogerät für eine zweite Verbindung koppeln wollen, 
drücken Sie die Pairing-Taste und wiederholen Sie Schritt 4 mit diesem Gerät.

●

●

Falls Ihr Fernseher, DVD-Player oder CD-Player über einen linken und einen rechten RCA-Ausgang verfügt 
(weiß bzw. rot), können Sie stattdessen über das mitgelieferte RCA-Kabel eine Verbindung herstellen.
Die Titelwiedergabe können Sie an Ihrem kabellos-kompatiblen Audiogerät oder Audioquellgerät steuern.

●

●

Falls Ihr Lautsprecher oder Ihre Stereoanlage über einen linken und einen rechten RCA-Eingang verfügt 
(weiß bzw. rot), können Sie stattdessen über das mitgelieferte RCA-Kabel eine Verbindung herstellen.
Wenn zwei Geräte gleichzeitig verbunden sind, kann der BT-C6 nur das Audiosignal von einem Gerät 
empfangen.

●
●

Von Flüssigkeiten und extremer Hitze fernhalten
Kopfhörer oder Lautsprecher nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum bei hoher Lautstärke verwenden, da 
dies zu dauerhaften Gehörschäden oder Gehörverlust führen kann

●

●

●

Beim Einschalten des BT-C6 wird automatisch eine Verbindung zum zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät 
hergestellt.
Ist nach einer Minute kein Gerät gekoppelt, deaktiviert der BT-C6 den Pairing-Modus und geht automatisch 
in den Stand-by-Modus über.
Der BT-C6 schaltet sich nach 10 Minuten im Stand-by-Modus automatisch aus.

●

●

Die maximale Reichweite liegt bei 10m. Außerhalb dieser Reichweite wird die Verbindung zwischen 
dem BT-C6 und dem gekoppelten Gerät getrennt. Die Verbindung wird wiederhergestellt, wenn Sie sich 
innerhalb von 5 Minuten wieder innerhalb der kabellosen Reichweite befinden.
Zum Löschen der Pairing-Liste für den TX- oder RX-Modus, drücken und halten Sie die Pairing-Taste 8 
Sekunden im entsprechenden Modus.

Ein-/Ausschalten

Pairing 
Transmitter-Modus (TX-Modus)

Hinweise für den Transmitter-Modus

Receiver-Modus (RX-Modus)

Musikwiedergabe für den Receiver-Modus
Play oder Pause
Lautstärkeregelung
zum vorherigen/nächsten Titel wechseln

Drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste.
Drücken Sie Lautstärke +/-.
Drücken und halten Sie Lautstärke +/- 3 Sekunden lang.

Hinweise für den Receiver-Modus 

Hinweise für den Transmitter- & Receiver-Modus

LED-Statusanzeigen
Anzeige

langsames grünes Blinken
langsames grünes Blinken

grün
langsames blaues Blinken
schnelles blaues Blinken

blau
rotes Blinken

rot
rot erlischt (nach dem Laden)

Modus Status
nicht verbunden (Stand-by)

Pairing
verbunden

nicht verbunden (Stand-by)
Pairing

verbunden
Akku schwach

Laden
vollständig geladen

Transmitter-Modus

Receiver-Modus

–
–
–

Produktpflege & Verwendung

Garantie & Kundenservice
Bei Fragen, Unterstützungen oder Garantieansprüchen kontaktieren Sie unsbitte unter der jeweiligen 
Adresse, die Ihrer Region entspricht. Bitte gebenSie Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und die Produktmodell-
nummer an.

Bestellungen über Amazon Europa: support.eu@aukey.com

*Wichtiger Hinweis: AUKEY bietet nur für die Produkte einen Kundenservice an, die direkt bei AUKEY erworben wurden. Sollten Sie 
Ihr Produkt bei einem anderen Händler gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte dessen Kundendienst bezüglich Fragen oder 
Garantieansprüchen.

Merci d’avoir acheté le AUKEY BT-C6 Émetteur et récepteur sans fil 2-en-1. Veuillez lire attentivement ce 
mode d’emploi et le garder pour référence future. Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre 
équipe de service client avec le numéro de modèle et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de la boîte
Émetteur et récepteur sans fil 2-en-1
Câble micro-USB
Câble audio 3,5 mm
Câble audio 3,5 mm vers RCA
Câble optique Toslink
Manuel d’utilisation
Carte de garantie

Caractéristiques
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Modèle

Technologie

Gamme de fréquences

Alimentation

Temps de charge

Temps d’utilisation continue

Type de batterie

Distance de fonctionnement

Dimensions

Poids

BT-C6

BT 5, A2DP, AVRCP, aptX, aptX faible latence

2 402 GHz — 2 480 GHz

DC 5V

2,5 heures

13 heures

Li-Polymère (230mAh)

Jusqu’à 10m/33ft

67 x 67 x 20 mm

43 g

Schéma du produit

OPT AUX
TX

Voyant d'état LED

Alimentation

Sortie optique

Entrée optique

Prise audio 3,5 mm Bouton d'appariement

Volume + / Piste suivante

Volume - / Piste précédente

Bouton multifonction

Commutateur audio optique / 3,5 mm Commutateur émetteur / récepteur

Commencer
Charge
Chargez complètement votre produit avant la première utilisation. Pour charger, connectez simplement 
une extrémité du câble micro-USB à un port de chargement USB et l’autre extrémité au port d’alimenta-
tion du produit. Lorsque le voyant DEL rouge s’éteint, le BT-C6 est complètement chargé et prêt à être 
utilisé. Le chargement prend environ 2,5 heures.

●

●

Pour allumer, maintenez le bouton multifonction enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Le voyant LED 
clignotera alors en vert en mode émetteur ou en bleu en mode récepteur.
Pour éteindre, maintenez le bouton multifonction enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Le voyant s’éteindra alors.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Connectez une extrémité du câble audio 3,5 mm (fournis) à la prise audio 3,5 mm ou le câble optique 
Toslink à l’entrée optique du BT-C6, puis connectez l’autre extrémité du câble à votre périphérique 
source audio (téléviseur, ordinateur, lecteur DVD, lecteur CD ou lecteur MP3) qui ne possède pas de 
fonction sans fil

Faites glisser le commutateur OPT/AUX en position « AUX » si vous utilisez la prise jack 3,5 mm ou sur « OPT 
» si vous utilisez l’entrée optique. Faites ensuite glisser le commutateur TX/RX en position « TX ».
Allumez le BT-C6 et celui-ci passera automatiquement en mode couplage (le voyant DEL clignote 
rapidement en vert). Pour entrer manuellement en mode jumelage (généralement pour jumeler un 
autre appareil), appuyez sur le bouton de jumelage.
Activez la fonction de couplage de votre périphérique audio compatible sans fil (comme un casque ou un 
haut-parleur sans fil). Gardez votre appareil à proximité du BT-C6 et ils s’associeront automatiquement.
Une fois jumelé, le voyant sera allumé en vert en continu
Si vous souhaitez coupler un deuxième périphérique audio compatible sans fil pour une connexion à 
deux périphériques, appuyez sur le bouton de couplage et répétez l’étape 4 avec ce périphérique.

1.

2.

3.

Connectez une extrémité du câble audio 3,5 mm fourni à la prise audio 3,5 mm ou le câble optique 
Toslink à la sortie optique du BT-C6, puis connectez l’autre extrémité du câble à votre équipement audio 
filaire (casque, haut-parleur ou système stéréo). Vous pouvez également brancher le câble de votre 
équipement audio directement sur le BT-C6.
Faites glisser le commutateur OPT/AUX en position « AUX » si vous utilisez la prise jack 3,5 mm ou sur « OPT » 
si vous utilisez l’entrée optique. Puis glissez le commutateur TX/RX en position « RX »
Allumez le BT-C6 et celui-ci passera automatiquement en mode couplage (le voyant LED clignote 
rapidement en bleu). Pour entrer manuellement en mode jumelage (généralement pour jumeler un 
autre appareil), appuyez sur le bouton de jumelage.

4.

5.
6.

Activez la fonction de couplage de votre périphérique audio compatible sans fil (comme un 
smartphone) et sélectionnez « AUKEY BT-C6 ». Si un code est requis pour l’appariement, entrez « 0000 ».
Une fois jumelé, le voyant sera bleu fixe
Si vous souhaitez coupler un deuxième périphérique audio compatible sans fil pour une connexion à 
deux périphériques, appuyez sur le bouton de couplage et répétez l’étape 4 avec ce périphérique.

●

●

Si votre téléviseur, lecteur DVD ou lecteur CD est doté de sorties RCA gauche et droite (respectivement 
de couleur blanche et rouge), vous pouvez utiliser le câble RCA fourni pour vous connecter à la place.
Sautez des pistes sur votre périphérique audio compatible sans fil ou votre périphérique source audio

●

●

Si votre système d’enceintes ou stéréo possède des entrées RCA gauche et droite (de couleur blanche 
et rouge respectivement), vous pouvez utiliser le câble RCA fourni pour la connexion.
Lorsqu’il est connecté simultanément à deux appareils, le BT-C6 ne peut accepter l’entrée audio que 
d’un appareil à la fois.

●
●

Tenir à l’écart des liquides et des sources de chaleur extrême
N'utilisez pas de casque ou de haut-parleurs à haut volume pendant des périodes prolongées, car cela 
peut causer une perte ou des dommages auditifs permanents

●
●

●
●

●

Lorsque vous allumez le BT-C6, il se reconnectera automatiquement au dernier appareil couplé.
Le BT-C6 quittera le mode couplage et passera en mode veille après 1 minute si aucun périphérique 
n’est jumelé.
Le BT-C6 s’éteindra automatiquement au bout de 10 minutes en mode veille.
La portée maximale de fonctionnement en sans-fil est de 10m. Si vous dépassez cette distance, le BT-C6 
se déconnectera de votre appareil couplé. La connexion est rétablie une fois que vous entrez de 
nouveau dans la zone sans fil dans les 5 minutes.
Pour effacer la liste de jumelage pour le mode TX ou RX, maintenez le bouton de jumelage enfoncé 
pendant 8 secondes lorsque vous êtes dans ce mode.

Mise sous/hors tension

Appariement
Mode émetteur (mode TX)

Notes pour le mode émetteur

Mode récepteur (mode RX)

Contrôle de la musique pour le mode récepteur
Jouer ou faire une pause
Ajuster le volume
Skip to next / previous track

Appuyez sur le bouton multifonction
Press volume + / -
Press and hold volume + / - for 3 seconds

Notes pour le mode récepteur 

Remarques sur les modes émetteur et récepteur

Voyants d’état LED
Indicateur

Vert clignotant lentement
Vert clignotant rapidement

Vert
Bleu clignotant lentement

Bleu clignotant rapidement
Bleu

Rouge clignotant
Rouge

Le rouge s’éteint (après le chargement)

Mode Statut
Non connecté (veille)

Appariement
Connecté

Non connecté (veille)
Appariement

Connecté
Batterie faible
Chargement

Complètement chargé

Mode émetteur

Mode récepteur

–
–
–

Entretien du produit et utilisation

Garantie & Service Client
Pour des questions, soutiens et demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse ci-dessous qui 
correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle 
du produit.

Amazon EU commandes: support.eu@aukey.com

*Veuillez noter que AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement chez AUKEY. Si vous 
avez acheté des produits auprès d’un vendeur différent, veuillez le contacter pour tous les services ou questions de garantie.

Gracias por comprar AUKEY BT-C6 Transmisor y receptor inalámbrico 2 en 1. Por favor, lea atentamente el 
manual usuario y consérvelo para futuras consultas. Si necesita cualquier ayuda, póngase en contacto 
con nuestro equipo de servicio con su número de modelo del producto y su número de orden de Amazon.      

Contenido
Transmisor y receptor inalámbrico 2 en 1
Cable Micro-USB
Cable de audio de 3,5 mm
Cable de audio de 3,5 mm a RCA
Cable óptico Toslink
Manual de instrucciones
Garantía

Especificaciones 
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Modelo

Tecnología

Gama de frecuencias

Entrada

Tiempo de carga

Tiempo de uso continuo

Tipo de batería

Distancia de funcionamiento

Dimensiones

Peso

BT-C6

BT 5, A2DP, AVRCP, aptX, aptX de baja latencia

2,402-2,480 GHz

DC 5 V

2,5 horas

13 horas

Polímero de litio (230 mAh)

10m

67 x 67 x 20 mm

43 g

Diagrama del producto

OPT AUX
TX

Indicador de estado LED

Entrada de carga

Salida óptica

Entrada óptica

Clavija de audio de 3,5 mm Botón de emparejamiento

Subir volumen / Pista siguiente

Bajar volumen / Pista anterior

Botón multifunción

Alternador de audio óptico/3,5 mm Alternador de transmisor/receptor

Inicio rápido
Cargando
Cargue por completo el producto antes de usarlo por primera vez. Para cargarlo, conecte un extremo del 
cable micro-USB incluido a un puerto de carga USB y el otro extremo al puerto de entrada del producto. 
Cuando se apague el indicador LED rojo, el BT-C6 estará totalmente cargado y listo para usarse. Tarda 
unas 2,5 horas en cargarse.

●

●

Para encenderlo, mantenga pulsado el botón multifunción durante 3 segundos. El indicador LED 
parpadeará en verde en el modo transmisor o en azul en el modo receptor
Para apagarlo, mantenga pulsado el botón multifunción durante 3 segundos. El indicador LED se apagará

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Conecte un extremo del cable de audio de 3,5 mm incluido a la clavija de audio de 3,5 mm o el cable 
óptico Toslink a la entrada óptica del BT-C6 y conecte el otro extremo del cable a su dispositivo fuente 
de audio (TV, ordenador, reproductor de DVD, CD, MP3...) sin función inalámbrica
Ponga el alternador OPT/AUX en posición AUX para usar la clavija de 3,5 mm o en posición OPT para 
usar la entrada óptica. A continuación, coloque el alternador TX/RX en la posición TX

Encienda el BT-C6 y entrará automáticamente en modo de emparejamiento (el indicador LED emitirá 
un parpadeo verde rápido) Para entrar en él a mano (normalmente para emparejar otro dispositivo), 
pulse el botón de emparejamiento
Active la función de emparejamiento de su dispositivo de sonido inalámbrico compatible (por ejemplo, 
auriculares o altavoces Bluetooth). Mantenga el dispositivo cerca del BT-C6 y se emparejarán 
automáticamente
Una vez emparejado, el indicador LED permanecerá encendido en verde
Si quiere conectar un segundo dispositivo de audio inalámbrico, pulse el botón de emparejamiento y 
repita el paso 4 para dicho dispositivo

1.

2.

3.

4.

Conecte un extremo del cable de audio de 3,5 mm incluido a la clavija de audio de 3,5 mm o el cable 
óptico Toslink a la salida óptica del BT-C6 y conecte el otro extremo del cable a su equipo de audio con 
cable (auriculares, altavoz o sistema estéreo). También puede enchufar el cable de su equipo de 
sonido directamente al BT-C6
Ponga el alternador OPT/AUX en posición AUX para usar la clavija de 3,5 mm o en posición OPT para 
usar la entrada óptica. A continuación, coloque el alternador TX/RX en la posición RX
Encienda el BT-C6 y entrará automáticamente en modo de emparejamiento (el indicador LED emitirá 
un parpadeo azul rápido) Para entrar en él a mano (normalmente para emparejar otro dispositivo), 
pulse el botón de emparejamiento
Active la función de emparejamiento de su dispositivo de sonido inalámbrico compatible (por ejemplo, 
un smartphone) y seleccione «AUKEY BT-C6». Si se le solicita un código PIN, introduzca «0000»

5.
6.

Una vez emparejado, el indicador LED permanecerá encendido en azul
Si quiere conectar un segundo dispositivo de audio inalámbrico, pulse el botón de emparejamiento y 
repita el paso 4 para dicho dispositivo

●

●

Si su TV o reproductor de DVD/CD tiene salidas RCA separadas para canales izquierdo y derecho (de 
color blanco y rojo respectivamente), puede usar el cable RCA incluido en su lugar
Salte pistas en su dispositivo de audio inalámbrico o en su dispositivo fuente de audio

●

●

Si su altavoz o sistema estéreo tiene entradas RCA separadas para canales izquierdo y derecho (de 
color blanco y rojo respectivamente), puede usar el cable RCA incluido en su lugar
Al conectarse a dos dispositivos al mismo tiempo, el BT-C6 solo puede aceptar entrada de audio de un 
dispositivo a la vez ●

●
Mantenga este producto lejos de los líquidos y del calor extremo
No utilice auriculares o altavoces a un volumen alto durante mucho rato, ya que puede causar daños 
auditivos permanentes o sordera

●
●

●
●

●

Al encender el BT-C6, se volverá a conectar automáticamente al último dispositivo emparejado
El BT-C6 saldrá del modo de emparejamiento y entrará en el de espera después de 1 minuto si no se 
empareja ningún dispositivo
El BT-C6 se apagará automáticamente transcurridos 10 minutos en el modo de espera
La distancia máxima de funcionamiento es de 10m. Si la supera, el BT-C6 se desconectará del dispositivo 
emparejado. Se conectará de nuevo una vez que vuelva a entrar en la distancia de funcionamiento 
inalámbrico, en un plazo no superior a 5 minutos
Para borrar la lista de emparejamiento del modo TX o RX, mantenga pulsado el botón de emparejamiento 
durante 8 segundos en dicho modo

Encendido/apagado

Emparejamiento 
Modo transmisor (modo TX)

Notas sobre el modo transmisor

Modo receptor (modo RX)

Control de la música para el modo receptor
Reproducción o pausa
Ajustar volumen
Saltar a la pista siguiente/anterior

Pulse vez el botón multifunción
Presione subir/bajar volumen
Mantenga pulsado el botón subir/bajar volumen durante 3 segundos

Notas sobre el modo receptor 

Notas sobre los modos transmisor y receptor

Indicadores de estado LED
Indicador

Parpadeo lento verde
Parpadeo rápido verde

Verde
Parpadeo lento azul

Rápido parpadeo azul
Azul

Parpadeo rojo
Rojo

El rojo se apaga (después de cargar)

Modo Estado
Sin conectar (en espera)

Emparejamiento
Conectado

Sin conectar (en espera)
Emparejamiento

Conectado
Batería baja
Cargando

Carga completada

Modo transmisor

Modo receptor

–
–
–

Utilización y cuidados del producto

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente
Para preguntas, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros en la 
siguiente dirección que se corresponde con su región. Por favor, incluya su número de orden de Amazon 
y su número de modelo del producto.

Amazon EU pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor, tenga en cuenta que AUKEY sólo puede ofrecer servicio postventa a los productos comprados directamente de 
AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado del vendedor diferente, por favor, póngase en contacto con ellos directamente sobre la 
garantía o los problemas de servicio.

Grazie per acquistare l’AUKEY BT-C6 Trasmettitore e ricevitore wireless 2 in 1. Siprega di leggere attentamente il 
manuale d’uso e di conservarlo per unriferimento futuro. In caso di qualsiasi assistenza, si prega di contattare 
ilnostro gruppo di supporto, munito del numero di modello del Suo prodottoe del numero d’ordine di Amazon.

La confezione include
Trasmettitore e ricevitore wireless 2 in 1
Cavo Micro-USB
Cavo audio da 3,5 mm
Cavo audio da 3,5 mm a RCA
Cavo ottico Toslink
Manuale d’uso
Garanzia

Specifiche
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Modello

Tecnologia

Gamma di frequenza

Ingresso

Tempo di carica

Durata uso continuo

Tipo di batteria

Intervallo operativo

Dimensioni

Peso

BT-C6

BT 5, A2DP, AVRCP, aptX, aptX Bassa Latenza

2.402GHz – 2.480GHz

DC 5V

2,5 ore e mezza

13 ore

Polimeri di litio (230mAh)

10m

67 x 67 x 20mm

43g 

Schema del prodotto

OPT AUX
TX

Indicatore di stato a LED

Ingresso di carica

Uscita ottica

Ingresso ottico

Jack audio da 3,5mm Pulsante associazione

Volume + /  Traccia successiva

Volume - / Traccia precedente

Pulsante multifunzione

Switch audio da 3,5mm/ottico Switch trasmettitore/ricevitore

Per iniziare
Carica
Caricare completamente il prodotto prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta. Collega un’estremità del cavo 
micro-USB ad una porta di carica USB e l’altra estremità alla porta di ingresso del prodotto. Quando 
l’indicatore a LED rosso si spegnerà, il prodotto BT-C6 sarà completamente carico e pronto all’uso. La 
carica impiegherà circa 2,5 ore e mezza.

●

●

Per accendere il prodotto, tenere premuto il pulsante multifunzione per 3 secondi. L’indicatore a LED 
lampeggerà di verde in modalità trasmettitore e di blu in modalità ricevitore 
Per spegnerlo, tenere premuto il pulsante multifunzione per 3 secondi. Anche l’indicatore a LED si spegnerà.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Collegare l’estremità del cavo audio da 3,5mm incluso al jack audio da 3,5mm o il cavo ottico Toslink 
all’ingresso ottico sul prodotto BT-C6 e collegare l’altra estremità del cavo al proprio dispositivo audio 
sorgente non dotato della funzione wireless (TV, computer, lettore DVD, CD o MP3)
Posizionare lo switch OPT/AUX su “AUX” se si usa il jack da 3,5mm o su “OPT” se si usa l’ingresso ottico. 
Posizionare poi lo switch TX/RX su “TX”

Accendere il prodotto BT-C6 in modo che entri automaticamente in modalità associazione (l’indicatore 
a LED lampeggerà rapidamente di verde). Per eseguire manualmente l’associazione (per associare ad 
esempio un nuovo dispositivo), premere il pulsante associazione
Attivare la funzione associazione del dispositivo audio compatibile (ad esempio cuffie o altoparlanti 
wireless). Tenere il dispositivo vicino al prodotto VT-C6 in modo che avvenga l’associazione automatica 
Una volta associati, l’indicatore a LED avrà un colore verde fisso
Se si vuole associare un secondo dispositivo audio wireless con una doppia connessione, premere il 
pulsante associazione e ripetere il passaggio 4 con il nuovo dispositivo

1.

2.

3.

4.

Collegare l’estremità del cavo audio da 3,5mm incluso al jack audio da 3,5mm o il cavo ottico 
Toslink all’ingresso ottico sul prodotto BT-C6 e collegare l’altra estremità del cavo al proprio dispositivo 
audio con cavo (cuffie, altoparlante o sistema stereo con cavo). È possibile anche inserire il cavo 
dell’apparecchiatura audio direttamente nel prodotto BT-C6 
Posizionare lo switch OPT/AUX su “AUX” se si usa il jack da 3,5mm o su “OPT” se si usa l’ingresso ottico. 
Posizionare poi lo switch TX/RX su “RX”
Accendere il prodotto BT-C6 in modo che entri automaticamente in modalità associazione (l’indicatore 
a LED lampeggerà rapidamente di blu). Per eseguire manualmente l’associazione (per associare ad 
esempio un dispositivo diverso), premere il pulsante associazione
Attivare la funzione associazione del dispositivo audio compatibile (ad esempio uno smartphone) e 
selezionare “AUKEY BT-C6”. Se viene richiesto di inserire un pin per l’associazione, digitare “0000”

5.
6.

Una volta conclusa l’associazione, l’indicatore a LED avrà un colore blu fisso
Se si vuole associare un secondo dispositivo audio wireless compatibile per una doppia connessione, 
premere il pulsante associazione e ripetere il passaggio 4 con il dispositivo scelto

●

●

Se il proprio televisore, lettore DVD o CD ha delle uscite RCA canale sinistro e destro (rispettivamente di 
colore bianco e rosso), è possibile utilizzare il cavo RCA incluso per la connessione 
Saltare le tracce sul proprio dispositivo audio wireless compatibile o direttamente sul dispositivo audio 
sorgente

●

●

Se l’altoparlante o il sistema stereo ha degli ingressi con canali RCA destro e sinistro (rispettivamente di 
colore bianco e rosso), è possibile utilizzare il cavo RCA incluso
Quando il prodotto BT-C6 è collegato simultaneamente a due dispositivi, può accettare l’ingresso 
audio solo da un dispositivo alla volta ●

●
Tenere lontano da liquidi e fonti di calore.
Non utilizzare le cuffie o gli altoparlanti a volumi troppo elevati per tempi prolungati in quanto questo 
potrebbe causare danni permanenti o perdita dell’udito.

●
●

●
●

●

Quando si accende, il prodotto BT-C6 si assocerà direttamente all’ultimo dispositivo collegato
BT-C6 uscirà dalla modalità associazione ed entrerà nella modalità standby dopo 1 minuto se nessun 
dispositivo viene associato
BT-C6 si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 10 minuti in modalità standby
Il raggio di associazione dei dispositivi può arrivare a 10m. Se si supera questa distanza, BT-C6 si 
disconnetterà dal dispositivo associato. La connessione verrà ristabilita una volta rientrati nel raggio 
indicato entro 5 minuti
Per azzerare l’elenco per la modalità TX o RX, tenere premuto il pulsante associazione per 8 secondi 
mentre il dispositivo si trova in quella modalità 

Accensione / Spegnimento

Associazione 
Modalità trasmettitore (Modalità TX)

Note per la modalità Trasmettitore

Modalità Ricevitore (Modalità RX)

Gestione della musica per la modalità Ricevitore
Play o pausa
Regolare il volume
Passare alla traccia successiva/precedente

Premere il pulsante multifunzione
Premere su volume + / -
Tenere premuti il pulsante volume + / - per 3 secondi

Note per la modalità Ricevitore 

Note per le modalità Trasmettitore e Ricevitore

Indicatori di stato a LED
Indicatore

Verde che lampeggia lentamente
Verde che lampeggia velocemente

Verde
Blu che lampeggia lentamente

Blu che lampeggia velocemente
Blu

Rosso che lampeggia
Rosso

Il rosso si spegne (dopo la carica)

Modalità Stato
Non connesso (standby)

In associazione
Connesso

Non connesso (standby)
In associazione

Connesso
Basso livello di batteria

In carica
Completamente carico

Modalità trasmettitore

Modalità ricevitore

–
–
–

Cura ed utilizzo del prodotto

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, supporto o richieste di garanzia, contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla Sua 
regione. Si prega d’inserire il Suo numero d’ordine di Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da AUKEY. Se ha 
acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

この度は、AUKEY BT-C6 2-in-1ワイヤレストランスミッター& レシーバーをお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。ご
使用の前にこの取扱説明書をよく読み、製品を安全にお使いください。何かのご問題・ご質問がございましたら、ご注文番号
を記入した上で、弊社のお客様サポートまでお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容
2-in-1ワイヤレストランスミッター& レシーバー
Micro USB充電ケーブル
3.5mmオーディオケーブル
3.5mm to RCAオーディオケーブル
TOSLINK光ケーブル
取扱説明書
2年間安心な保証カード

製品の仕様

- 33 - - 34 - - 35 - - 36 - - 37 - - 38 -

型番

テクノロジー

周波数範囲

入力

充電時間

連続使用時間

電池のタイプ

通信距離

サイズ

重量

BT-C6

BT5.0、A2DP、AVRCP、aptX、aptX-LL低遅延

2.402GHz -2.480GHz

DC 5V

2.5h

13h

リチウムポリマーバッテリー (230mAh)

最大10m

67 x 67 x 20mm

43g

各部の名称

OPT AUX
TX

LED指示ランプ

Micro-USB充電ポート

光デジタル出力端子

光デジタル入力端子

3.5mmオーディオジャック ペアリングボタン

音量+/曲送り

音量-/曲戻り

マルチボタン

光デジタル/3.5mmオーディオスイッチ 送信モード/受信モードスイッチ

使用前のご準備
充電について
初めて使用する前には、必ずバッテリーを満充電にしてください。充電するには、付属のMicro-USBケーブルをUSB充電器に接
続してください。赤色LEDランプが消灯になると、充電完了になります。満充電まで約2.5時間がかかります。

●

●

マルチボタンを約3秒押し続けると、電源ONにします。送信モードの場合には、緑のLEDランプが点滅します。受信モードの
場合には、青いLEDランプが点滅します。
マルチボタンを約3秒押し続けると、電源OFFにします。LEDランプが消灯になります。

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

付属の3.5mmオーディオケーブルの一端をBT-C6の3.5mmオーディオジャックに接続し、または付属の光デジタルケーブ
ルを光デジタル入力端子に接続し、他の一端をオーディオ機器（テレビ、パソコン、 DVDプレーヤー、CDプレーヤー）に接続
してください。
OPT / AUX モードは自由にスイッチで切り替えることができます。3.5mmオーディオジャックを利用する場合には、AUXモー
ドにスイッチしてください。光端子を利用する場合には、OPTモードにスイッチしてください。そして、送信モード「TX」にスイ
ッチで切り替わります。

電源オンにすると、緑LEDランプが速く点滅し、自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。手動でペアリングモードに入るには、
ペアリングボタンを押してください。
接続したいデバイス（ワイヤレスヘッドセットやスピーカーなど）のワイヤレス機能を有効にしてから、BT-C6に近づけると
自動的に接続されます。
接続完了になると、緑LEDランプが点灯します。
2台目のデバイスと接続したい場合には、ペアリングボタンを押してからもう一度手順4から操作をやり直してください。

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

付属の3.5mmオーディオケーブルの一端をBT-C6の3.5mmオーディオジャックに接続し、または付属の光デジタルケーブ
ルを光デジタル入力端子に接続し、他の一端を有線オーディオ機器（有線ヘッドホン、アクティブスピーカーやステレオシ
ステム）に接続してください。またはオーディオ機器のケーブルを直接BT-C6に差し込むこともできます。
OPT / AUX モードは自由にスイッチで切り替えることができます。3.5mmオーディオジャックを利用する場合には、AUXモー
ドにスイッチしてください。光端子を利用する場合には、OPTモードにスイッチしてください。そして、受信モード「RX」にスイ
ッチで切り替わります。
電源オンにすると、青いLEDランプがが速く点滅し、自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。手動でペアリングモードに入る
には、ペアリングボタンを押してください。
ペアリングしたい機器（スマートフォンなど）のワイヤレス機能をオンにして、デバイス名「AUKEY BT-C6」が検索画面上に表
示されますので、選択して登録してください。パスキーまたはPINコードが必要な場合、「0000」と入力してください。
接続完了になると、青いLEDランプが点灯します。
2台目のデバイスと接続したい場合には、ペアリングボタンを押してからもう一度手順4から操作をやり直してください。

●

●

お持ちのテレビ、DVDプレーヤー、CDプレーヤー機器にアナログオーディオ端子RCA（赤端子は右音声用、白端子は左音声
用）を搭載した場合、付属のRCAオーディオケーブルを使用して接続することができます。
曲送りはワイヤレス対応のオーディオデバイス（スピーカーなど）またはオーディオ機器（DVDプレーヤーなど）に操作して
ください。

●

●

お持ちのスピーカーやステレオシステムにアナログオーディオ端子RCA（赤端子は右音声用、白端子は左音声用）を搭載し
た場合、付属のRCAオーディオケーブルを使用して接続することができます。
2台の機器と同時に接続した場合、どちらか1つの機器の音声しか出力しません。

●
●
液体がある場所や異常に温度が高くなるところへ置かないでください。
長期間にイヤホンを高音量で使用しないでください、永久性の聴力損傷あるいは損害を招く恐れがあります。

●
●

●
●

●

「AUKEY BT-C6」をオンにすると、自動的に最後にペアリングされたデバイスと再接続します。
1分間以内でいずれのデバイスにも接続されていない場合には、自動的にペアリングモードを終了し、スタンバイモードに
入ります。
スタンバイモードで10分間以内ペアリングを行わないと、本製品が自動的に電源がOFFになります。
本製品の最大動作範囲は10mです。ワイヤレスの接続圏外になった場合、接続は解除されます。5分以内、再び接続圏内に
なった場合には最後に接続していたデバイスと自動的に再接続します。
ペアリングリストを消去するには、ペアリングボタンを8秒間で長押してください。

電源ON/OFF

ペアリング
送信モード（TXモード）

TXモード付記:

受信モード（RXモード）

音楽を操作する方法（RXモード）
再生/一時停止
音量調整
曲送り/曲戻し

多機能ボタンを1回押します。
音量＋/-ボタンを押します。
音量＋/-ボタンを3秒押し続けます。

RXモード付記:

RX・TXモード付記:

LED表示ランプ
表示ランプ

緑LEDがゆっくり点滅する
緑LEDが早く点滅する

緑LED
青いLEDがゆっくり点滅する
青いLEDが早く点滅する

青いLED
赤いLEDが点滅する

赤いLED
赤いLEDが消灯する

モード ステータス
未接続（スタンバイモード）
ペアリングモード
接続モード

未接続（スタンバイモード）
ペアリングモード
接続モード

バッテリー残量不足
充電中
満充電

送信モード

受信モード

–
–
–

取り扱い上のご注意

保証とアフターサービス
製品について、何のご問題・ご質問などがございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した上で、下記のメールアドレスまでお問い合
わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。 

Eメール:support.jp@aukey.com

*当社は、AUKEY公式ショップまたは当社が認める小売業者から購入された製品のみに対して、アフターサービスと製品保証を提供しております。他
の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金に関しましては購入先へお問い合わせ下さい。

Model: BT-C6

AUKEY International Ltd.
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com
No.102, Building P09, Electronics Trade Center
Huanan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, CN

208-170148     FCC ID: 2AFHPBR-O8


